

## 33.1 Financial income

Financial income totaled € 18.7 million in the first half of 2014 (€ 12.9 million in the first half of 2013) and is made up as follows:

(Values in €/000)	H1 2014	H1 2013	Change
Interest income from receivables	1,538	105	1,433
Financial income from securities	-	2	(2)
Interest and other income from group companies	5,375	3,279	2,096
- Interest income	3,817	2,847	970
- Financial income	1,558	432	1,126
Interest income and other financial income	11,814	9,539	2,275
- Interest income on correspondent accounts	-	1,647	(1,647)
- Interest on financing	1,121	1,046	75
- Bank interest	2,220	2,600	(380)
- Financial discounts and allowances	157	54	103
- Other	8,316	4,192	4,124
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,727</b>	<b>12,925</b>	<b>5,802</b>

## Condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at June 30, 2014

The increase of € 5.8 million is mainly attributable to: the increase in financial income from the parent on a loan granted to Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and paid off in

June, the increase in interest on loans with the parent and the increase in other financial income due to the reversal of the PPA for € 3.2 million.